
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

GREATER BIRMINGHAM MINISTRIES, ALABAMA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, GIOVANA AMBROSIO,
ELIZABETH WARE, SHAMEKA HARRIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT OF
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA IN CASE NO. 2:15-CV-02193-LSC
(L. SCOTT COOGLER, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE)

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
President & Director-Counsel

JANAI S. NELSON

SAMUEL SPITAL

DEUEL ROSS

Counsel of Record

NATASHA C. MERLE

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE

AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector Street, 5th Floor

New York, New York 10006

(212) 965-2200

dross@naacpldf.org

JOSEPH MITCHELL MCGUIRE

MCGUIRE & ASSOCIATES

31 Clayton Street

Montgomery, Alabama 36104

(334) 517-1000

jmcmguire@mandabusinesslaw.com

COTY R. MONTAG

DANIEL HARAWA

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE

AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

1444 I Street NW

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 682-1300

cmontag@naacpldf.org

ROBERT D. FRAM*

NATHAN E. SHAFROTH*

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP

One Front Street

San Francisco, California 94111

(415) 591-6000

rfram@cov.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

JOANNE B. GROSSMAN*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
jgrossman@cov.com

AARON LEWIS*
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, California 90067
(424) 332-4800
alewis@cov.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

** Not admitted to the Eleventh Circuit*

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Under Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and this Court's Local Rule 26.1-1, undersigned counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Greater Birmingham Ministries ("GBM"), the Alabama State Conference of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People ("Alabama NAACP"), Giovana Ambrosio, Shameka Harris and Elizabeth Ware make the following disclosures of interested parties and corporate disclosure statement:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’ CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS
AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STANDARD OF REVIEW7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT10

I. THERE IS A TRIABLE ISSUE OF FACT AS TO WHETHER HB19
VIOLATES SECTION 2 OF THE VRA.10

A. The District Court Imposed Improper Legal Standards that are
Inconsistent with Section 2 and this Court’s Precedent.....13

1. Section 2 Is Not Merely An “Equal Treatment”
Requirement.13

2. The District Court Improperly Limited Section 2 to Cases
Involving the Complete Prevention of Voting.....16

B. The Court Improperly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Significant
Evidence Establishing a Triable Issue of Fact on their Results-
Test Claim.17

1.	Undisputed Disparate ID Possession Rates Supported Plaintiffs’ Section 2 Claim.....	18
2.	The Evidence of Disparate Burdens Supported Plaintiffs’ Section 2 Claim.....	20
C.	The Secretary’s Allegedly Ameliorative Steps Cannot, on Summary Judgment, Be Deemed Per Se Sufficient to Eliminate HB19’s Discriminatory Effect.	23
1.	The Alabama Voter Card.....	23
2.	The Mobile Unit and Potential Home Visit Program.....	24
D.	Section 2 Does Not Require Proof of Declines in Minority Turnout or Proof That Minorities Are Prevented from Voting, but Plaintiffs Proved That As Well.	26
E.	The District Court Improperly Ignored the Senate Factors-Based Evidence.	27
F.	The District Court Erred in Crediting Pretextual Justifications for HB19.....	30
G.	The Court Ignored the Prevalence of Less Discriminatory Alternatives.	32
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY IGNORED MATERIAL FACTS DEMONSTRATING THAT HB19 WAS ENACTED FOR A DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE, THEREBY REQUIRING A TRIAL ON PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	33
A.	The District Court Committed Errors of Law in Concluding that There was Insufficient Evidence of a Discriminatory Effect.....	35
B.	The District Court Erred in Failing to Conduct a Fact Intensive Analysis of Plaintiffs’ Evidence of the <i>Arlington Heights</i> Factors.	37

1.	The Legislators Who Enacted HB19 Made Contemporaneous Statements Revealing an Intent to Discriminate Against Black and Latino Voters and Passed Other Discriminatory Voting Laws.	38
2.	Plaintiffs Offered Detailed Circumstantial Evidence of Intent.	43
III.	THE POSITIVELY IDENTIFY PROVISION IS A “TEST OR DEVICE” FORBIDDEN BY SECTION 201 OF THE VRA.	46
A.	Text and Precedent Establish that the Secretary’s Interpretation of the PIP is a Prohibited Test or Device Because It Is a “Requirement” For Voters Without HB19 ID.	48
B.	A Prohibited “Test or Device” Cannot Be Used in a Proper Manner.....	51
C.	The Proper Remedy: An Alternate Interpretation of the PIP.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (M.D. Ala. 2017).....	41
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	48
<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981).....	49
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	11, 13, 27
<i>Carrollton Branch of NAACP v. Stallings</i> , 829 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Cent. Ala. Fair Hous. Ctr. v. Magee</i> , 835 F. Supp. 2d 1165 (M.D. Ala. 2011), <i>vacated as moot</i> No. 11- 16114-CC, 2013 WL 2372302 (11th Cir. May 17, 2013)	41
<i>Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found., Inc. v. Cox</i> , 408 F. 3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	15, 16
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993)	33
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	40
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 533 U.S. 181 (2008).....	30, 36
<i>Davis v. Zant</i> , 721 F.2d 1478 (11th Cir. 1983), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> 752 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	28

Ferrill v. Parker Grp., Inc.,
168 F.3d 468 (11th Cir. 1999)34

Frank v. Walker,
819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016)19, 33

Frank v. Walker,
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)14

Ga. State Conference of NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs,
775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015)8, 10, 11, 15

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)31

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
364 U.S. 339 (1960).....20

Hispanic Interest Coal. of Ala. v. Gov. of Ala.,
691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)41

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541 (1999).....8

**Hunter v. Underwood*,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....33, 36, 37

Jean v. Nelson,
711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983)38, 43

Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
413 U.S. 189 (1973).....42

Kirksey v. Bd. of Supervisors,
554 F.2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977) (en banc)22

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
395 U.S. 621 (1969).....49

**League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)*passim*

Lewis v. City of Union City,
877 F.3d 1000 (11th Cir. 2017)38

Major v. Treen,
574 F. Supp. 325 (E.D. La. 1983)), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part*, 830
F.3d 21622

Meek v. Metro. Dade Cty.,
985 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1993)42

Mich. State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson,
833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)17

Miller-El v. Dretke,
545 U.S. 231 (2005).....39

Miss. State Chapter, Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus,
932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)14

Morse v. Republican Party of Va.,
517 U.S. 186 (1996).....16

**N.C. State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory*,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)*passim*

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009).....51

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 US 112 (1970).....52

Palmer v. Thompson,
403 U.S. 217 (1971).....33

Peightal v. Metro. Dade Cty.,
26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994)19

Powers v. Ala. Dep't of Educ.,
854 F.2d 1285 (11th Cir. 1988)19

Quigg v. Thomas Cty. Sch. Dist.,
814 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016)40

Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.,
528 U.S. 320 (2000).....16, 36, 49, 50

Rogers v. Lodge,
458 U.S. 613 (1982).....38

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003)7

Schwier v. Cox,
439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006)47

Shelby County v. Holder,
570 U.S. 529 (2013).....4, 44, 46

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....49, 50

**Stout v. Jefferson Cty. Bd. of Educ.*,
No. 17-12338, 2018 WL 827855 (11th Cir. Feb. 13, 2018).....34, 40, 42

Teague v. Attala Cty.,
92 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1996)22

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....*passim*

**Underwood v. Hunter*,
730 F.2d 614 (11th Cir. 1984)16, 20, 31

United States v. Atkins,
323 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1963)52

United States v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Sheffield,
435 U.S. 110 (1978).....47

United States v. Clement,
231 F. Supp. 913 (W.D. La. 1964), *rev’d as to remedy*, 358 F.2d
89 (5th Cir. 1966).....48, 49

**United States v. Dallas County*,
739 F.2d 1529 (11th Cir. 1984)15, 17, 24, 34

**United States v. Marengo Cty. Comm’n*,
731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984)*passim*

United States v. McGregor,
824 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2011)43

United States v. Ward,
352 F.2d 329 (5th Cir. 1965)49

**Veasey v. Abbott*,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc)*passim*

Veasey v. Perry,
71 F. Supp. 3d 627 (S.D. Tex. 2014)22

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)*passim*

White v. Regester,
412 U.S. 755 (1973)23

Wright v. Sumter Cty. Bd. of Elections & Registration,
657 F. App’x 871 (11th Cir. 2016)11

Wyche v. Madison Par. Police Jury,
635 F.2d 1151 (5th Cir. 1981)44

Young Apartments, Inc. v. Town of Jupiter,
529 F.3d 1027 (11th Cir. 2008)34

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

52 U.S.C. § 10301(a)12, 16, 20

52 U.S.C. § 10303(a)(1)47

52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(1)48

52 U.S.C. § 1050147, 48

Ala. Code § 17-9-30 (House Bill 19 of 2011)*passim*

Other Authorities

House Bill 56 of 201140
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....7, 9, 11
